8.3. In respect of the Proposed Ratification of the Purported Dilution and the Proposed Approval of
Possible Further Future Dilution(s), the Directors, having considered, inter alia, the rationale
and financial effects of the Proposed Ratification of the Purported Dilution and the Proposed
Approval of Possible Further Future Dilution(s), are of the opinion that the Proposed
Ratification of the Purported Dilution and the Proposed Approval of Possible Further Future
Dilution(s)are beneficial to and in the best interests of the Company and the Directors
accordingly recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of the Proposed Ratification of the
Purported Dilution and the Proposed Approval of Possible Further Future Dilution(s).

9. SHAREHOLDING EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED SHARES ISSUANCES

9.1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the effect to the shareholdings of the Directors, Substantial
Shareholders, the Placees and Dr. Jimmy Gian immediately before and after Completion of
the Proposed Shares Issuances will be as follows:

 Before Proposed Shares

Issuances
After Proposed Shares
Issuances

 Number of
Shares(1)

%(2) Number of
Shares(1)

%(3)

Directors

Thomas Tan Gim
Chua

1,698,721,462 22.757% 1,698,721,462 21.196%

Ng Fook Ai Victor

2,000,000 0.027% 2,000,000 0.025%

Sho Kian Hin

-(4) -(5) -(4) -(5)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

35

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Chong Leong Fah
Derrick

1,132,480,974 15.172% 1,132,480,974 14.130%

Gian Siong Lim
Jimmy

418,977,778 5.613% 568,977,778 7.099%

Placees

Quek Chin Thean

1,322,353,150 17.715% 1,472,353,150 18.371%

Lau Chee Herng - - 250,000,000 3.119%

Notes:

(1) The shareholding stated includes both direct and deemed interest.
(2) Based on the Company’s Existing Share Capital of 7,464,501,108 Shares before the

Proposed Shares Issuances.
(3) Based on the Company’s Enlarged Share Capital of 8,014,501,108 Shares after the

Proposed Shares Issuances.
(4) Less than 1,000 Shares.
(5) Less than 0.001%.

9.2. Other than the Proposed Shares Issuances, none of the other Proposed Transactions will have

any effect on the shareholdings of the Directors, Substantial Shareholders, the Placees and
Dr. Jimmy Gian.

9.3. Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, other than in